

8 July 2022

Information Rights & Compliance Team  
99 Waverley Road  
St Albans  
Hertfordshire  
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954  
Email: [Hpft.foi@nhs.net](mailto:Hpft.foi@nhs.net)

Our Ref: FOI/04367

Thank you for your request concerning the use of Amazon Web Services (AWS).

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

- I would like to know the total spend of the Trust on information technology (defined as computing equipment, software, and costs relating to data storage and analytics) between June 1st 2019 and June 1st 2022.**

We report in financial years; please see below for our spend on information technology for financial years 2019/20 to 2021/22.

	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22
<b>Information &amp; Communication Technology - Contracts</b>	3,354,098.60	3,407,539.10	3,511,605.21
<b>Information &amp; Communication Technology</b>	1,002,255.71	2,822,913.61	2,881,860.94
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,356,354.31</b>	<b>6,230,452.71</b>	<b>6,393,466.15</b>

- What proportion of that total spend was awarded to Amazon Web Services (AWS)?**  
£0
- What is the total value of those contracts with AWS (please provide the amount in GBP)?**  
£0
- What is the nature of the service provided by AWS under these contracts?**  
Not applicable.
- Please provide any documentation that pertains to the above questions.**  
Not applicable.

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

*Sue Smith*

**Sue Smith**  
**Information Rights Officer**

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

